to the several state institutions, state university and state officers to normal schools, and also to each college, incorporated be furnished academy and literary institution of this state having ments. a library of three hundred volumes, and to every established public library containing one thousand volumes or more, upon application being made therefor, one copy each of all documents published by the state. The several state officers shall be furnished at all times with such documents belonging to the state as may be necessary or convenient for the business of their respective offices.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1880.

[No. 139, S.]

[Published March 9, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 119.

AN ACT to amend section five of chapter fifty-one of the general laws of 1866, entitled an act authorize the use of the moneys rising from the sale of certain swamp and overflowed lands in the counties of Manitowoc and Calumet, for drainag and other purposes, and to amend chapter five hundred thirty-seven of the laws of 1865, relating thereto.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section five of chapter fifty-one of the Description of general laws of 1866, is hereby amended by adding to ized to be pursaid section as follows: The said board of commis- chased by comsioners is hereby further authorized and empowered to purchase, in its capacity as such board of commissioners, from the owner or owners of the lands lying on both sides of the Manitowoc river in said county of Manitowoc at a point on said river known and called "Cato Falls," in sections twenty and twenty nine, in township number nineteen north, of range number twentytwo east, if in their judgment it shall be most expedient, so much of said lands lying on both sides of said river, as shall be necessary for the purposes of removing, widening and deepening the bed of said river, at said falls, and for placing the obstructions so removed thereon. And the said board of commissioners is here by authorized and empowered to draw its orders upon out of drainage its treasurer for such sum or sums of money as may be necessary to accomplish such purpose, and said order or orders so drawn shall be paid by such treasurer out of any money now in his hands belonging to such drainage fund, or which may come into his hands from

the sale of any of the swamp or overflowed lands in the said count es of Manitowoo and Calumet, appropriated by said chapter fifty-one of the general laws of 1866, as therein set forth.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1880.

[No. 159, S.]

[Published March 9, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 120.

AN ACT to aid the eastern Monroe county agricultural society.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation, \$100.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the eastern Monroe county agricultural society the sum of one hundred dollars, which said society is prevented from drawing by reason of a mistake in making their returns to the secretary of state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1880.

[No. 232, S.]

[Published March 9, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 121.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the horticultural society.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation, \$600.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of six hundred dollars to the Wisconsin state horticultural society.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1880.